
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.   

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
26 August 2022 

Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Service Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 
2022 (previously circulated). 
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) on the status of 
actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 9  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-

Public Document Pack



disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

7.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    Medium Term Financial Strategy (Forward Plan Reference FP1133) 
(Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Chief Executive which summarises the review of the 
MTFS as the opening stage of the 2023/24 Budget Setting process. 
 

(b)    Assisted Transfer Scheme (Housing) (Forward Plan Reference 
FP1139) (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the changes to the Assisted Transfer 
Scheme (AST) that is currently offered to council tenants and to 
rename the policy the Rightsizing Transfer Scheme (RTS). 
 

8.   RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET PANEL  
 

 To consider a recommendation from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and 
Parking Panel on 18 August 2022:- 
 

(a)    Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Schemes, and other waiting 
restrictions, in various roads, High Dells and Hilltop, Hatfield (Pages 
33 - 38) 

 Recommendation from the meeting of Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 18 August 2022 on the Introduction of Resident Permit 
Parking Schemes, and other waiting restrictions, in various roads, 
High Dells and Hilltop, Hatfield. 
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 11 and 12 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial 
or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 



 
PART II 

 

11.   OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON PROPOSAL TO 
CONSIDER REDEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING SCHEME, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the outcome of consultation with 
residents on proposal to consider redevelopment of a housing scheme in 
Welwyn Garden City. 
 

12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

S.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Kasumu 
T.Mitchinson 
 

N.Pace 
B.Sarson 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
Executive Member: Cllr Nick Pace 
Not Ward Specific 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 9 August 2022:- 

Minute Action Responsible Status/ 
Date Completed 

28.1 Disregard of War Pensions 
Policy 

Farhad Cantel The Council’s disregard of war 
pensions procedure when calculating 
housing benefit and council tax support 
was agreed by Cabinet and 
recommended to Full Council. 

 

 
During the period 1 August 2022 to 26 August 2022, the following decisions were taken by Cabinet 
Members exercising their individual delegated powers in accordance with paragraph 18 of the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

 Action Responsible Status / Date Completed 

2022-31 Procurement of automatic 
number plate recognition 
(ANPR) Vehicles and 
Associated Cameras. 

(Decision taken 5 August 2022) 

Kirsten 
Roberts 

It was agreed to award the contract for 
the supply of two ANPR vehicles and 
associated cameras to APCOA Parking 
(UK) Ltd. 

2022-32 Evaluation of planned 
maintenance (mini 
competition) tenders 

(Decision taken 5 August 2022) 

Andrew 
Harper 

Officers are working on Lea
[...]
ed on funding and other matters.  

1.11 It should be noted that while the Council has been proactive in identifying savings 
required for future years, and the council’s transformation agenda will play a central 
part to ensure our financial sustainability going forward, there are significant budget 
gaps to close and the coming year will be extremely challenging. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the contents of this report and to approve the principles to 
be adopted for the 2023/24 budget setting process as highlighted in section 3.3.6, in 
particular the 2023/24 budget setting process should focus on closing the indicative 
budget gap. 

 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Financial Position (approved by Full Council in February 2022) 

3.1.1 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the Council in February 
2022 shows that the Council delivered a nearly balanced budget for 2022/23 but that 
the Council had challenging savings targets to meet over the next three years. 

3.1.2 Table 1 below summarises the indicative budget gap in the MTFS agreed by Full 
Council in February 2022: 

  
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

          

Cost of Services* 13,350 13,175 12,899 11,972 

Other Income and Expenditure -13,277 -11,661 -12,518 -11,593 

          

Budget gap (single year) 73 1,441 381 379 

Budget gap (cumulative)   1,514 1,895 2,274 

 

 

* Cost of services assumes previous years savings target has been met 

 
3.2 Changes in Budget Assumptions since February 2022  

COVID-19 

3.2.1 Since the MTFS was last approved COVID-19 has continued to have an impact on 
the council’s finances, particularly affecting income. In 2020/21 and for the first three 
months of 2021/22 this was partly compensated for by the government’s income 
guarantee, however this support ended in June 2021. 

3.2.2 There have been no further government announcements on further pandemic 
support funding from the government, and there are no fu
[...]
ses and shrinking the Council’s administration cost. 

3.3.2 In light of the continued uncertainties and risks set out in section 3.2, consideration 
will be given to a range of options for services to deliver savings for the 2023/24 
budget setting process. 

3.3.3 The use of reserves will be considered as part of the budget setting process; 
however this will need to balance the need for a minimum reserve level that the 
Council must retain to meet any unanticipated costs arising in any given year, and 
ensure an adequate level of reserves is maintained for delivery of corporate aims 
and objectives. 

3.3.4 We achieved a good outturn on the 2021/22 financial position, so are in a strong 
starting position as we move into the budget setting process.  

3.3.5 Notwithstanding the above, the Council has challenging targets to meet the savings 
required over the term of the MTFS, proposals will be worked through with member 
portfolio holders and Cabinet over the autumn months. 

3.3.6 In order to ensure progress can be made at the pace required to deliver the financial 
challenge, it is recommended that the 2023/24 budget setting process should adopt 
the following principles: 

 Review the Policy on Reserves and Balances to ensure that it supports the 
delivery of the corporate priorities, COVID recovery and the council’s 
modernisation agenda. 

 Budget growth (including one-offs growths) should be the last resort and they 
are primarily reserved for invest to save projects. 

 Frontline services will be protected wherever possible, and savings should be 
considered as part of transformation programme to make the services more 
efficient and effective for our residents. Given the extraordinary pressures on 
the council this year, it is acknowledged there may need to be difficult 
decisions taken in relation to front line services.  

 Services will need to find savings/income to fund budget pressures. 

 As in previous years, all the budget growth will be subject t
[...]
l 6,839 7,346 7,990 

Net (surplus)/deficit (154) (114) (104) 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Lydia Bradbury 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET - 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

ASSISTED TRANSFER SCHEME (HOUSING) 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report recommends changes to the Assisted Transfer Scheme (AST) that is 
currently offered to council tenants and to rename the policy the Rightsizing 
Transfer Scheme (RTS). 

1.2 The current AST offers tenants who are downsizing from a property that is at least 
one bedroom more than they need, payments of up to £4,000.  The payment is 
based on the property size they are moving from and to and whether they are 
moving to sheltered accommodation or general needs.   

1.3 The scheme is currently targeted towards pension age households and payments 
to anyone under pension age are limited to a maximum £500.  The proposed 
scheme will be based on need and will be more inclusive, as it will be for all ages. 

1.4 At the end of April 2022 there were 160 households on the council’s housing needs 
register who had expressed a wish to move to smaller accommodation.  The 
Housing Allocations Scheme gives additional priority to applicants who are seeking 
to downsize, to help facilitate these moves.  It is important that we maximise these 
opportunities by having the right financial support in place, where needed. 

1.5 Surveys of applicants on our housing needs register, who are registered to 
downsize, have shown that whilst the moving expenses are of concern, they are 
not the only factor considered by tenants who wish to downsize; other important 
factors are the availability of suitable accommodation in the right area and practical 
help and support with the moving process. 

1.6 However financial consideration is a factor, and we recognise that the costs 
associated with moving, whilst not necessar
[...]



Property Condition 
 
Unless there are exceptional circumstances any properties in poor or unsatisfactory 
condition, particularly because of unauthorised works or improvements, will prevent 
a move from being authorised and payments being received from this scheme. 
 
However, if a move is sanctioned for a tenant whose property is in poor or 
unsatisfactory condition, it may be possible to offset the incentive, or part of it, 
against the cost of the work required.   
 
When the keys to the property have been returned, an inspection of the property will 
be carried out by the Neighbourhood Officer.  Providing the property is in a 
satisfactory condition, payment would be made after this.  
 
 
WHBC policies to consider while assisting a customer to downsize are: 
 
Housing Allocations Policy 
Decant Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: September 2022 
Author: Lydia Bradbury 
Date of next review: September 2023 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Part I 
Item No:  
For Decision 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Recommendation from Cabinet Parking and Planning Panel on 18 August 2022:- 
 
15. INTRODUCTION OF RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING SCHEMES, AND OTHER 

WAITING RESTRICTIONS, IN VARIOUS ROADS, HIGH DELLS AND HILLTOP, 
HATFIELD 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration and Economic Development) on 
the Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Schemes and other waiting 
restrictions in various roads in High Dells and Hilltop, Hatfield. 
 
In September 2021, Parking Services undertook a parking survey with residents 
and businesses in parts of Hatfield South West ward and a small number of roads 
within Welham Green and Hatfield South ward. The extent of the consultation 
area was from College Lane, following Bishops Rise southwards to Southdown 
Road. The west of the area was bounded by Roehyde Way, and east to the edge 
of but not including Travellers Lane. The purpose of the survey was to enga
[...]
hey had been called out 
in an emergency.  Officers stated that street wardens can only issue 

Page 36



 
 

 
 

penalties and not clamp cars.  Wardens who issue penalties unfortunately 
have to issue penalties in every situation that they observe such as a 
vehicle parked illegally, they cannot be biased and cannot take anything 
into consideration. However, if there was a medical emergency and a 
penalty was issued then this can be considered as part of the challenge 
process and the penalty would be cancelled if a genuine medical 
emergency was confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(13 voting FOR - unanimous) 
(1) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, High Dells, 

Hatfield) (Restriction of Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) Order 
2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with permit zones 
with amended days and times – Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm as set 
out in Section 4 and the creation of the traffic regulation order for  
resident permit zones; and to note the delegated powers conferred to 
Executive Member for Community Safety and Parking to sign an 
executive member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic 
regulation order as advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation 
of the Panel.  

 
(13 voting FOR - unanimous) 
(2) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, High Dells, 

Hatfield) (Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or 
Footway) Order 2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of 
the traffic regulation order as advertised; and to note the delegated 
powers conferred to Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Parking to sign an executive member decision to proceed with the 
creation of the traffic regulation order as advertised for the verge and 
footway prohibition, subject to unanimous recommendation of the 
Panel.  

 
(13 voting FOR - unanimous) 
(3) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Hilltop, 

Hatfield) (Restriction of Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) Order 
2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with permit zones 
with amended days and times – Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm as set 
out in Section 6 and the creation of the traffic regulation order for 
resident permit zones; and to note the delegated powers conferred to 

Page 37



 
 
 

Executive Member for Community Safety and Parking to sign an 
executive member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic 
regulation order as advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation 
of the Panel.   

 
(13 voting FOR - unanimous) 
(4) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Hilltop, Hatfield) 

(Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or Footway) Order 
2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of 
the traffic regulation order as advertised; and to note the delegated 
powers conferred to Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Parking to sign an executive member decision to proceed with the 
creation of the traffic regulation order as advertised for the verge and 
footway prohibition, subject to unanimous recommendation of the 
Panel. 

 
A fifth recommendation was then proposed and seconded by Councillors 
K.Thorpe and P.Shah and 

 
RESOLVED: 
(6 voting FOR, 5 voting AGAINST and 2 ABSTENTIONS)  
 
(5) To recommend to Cabinet to rapidly explore setting up a hardship fund 

for any resident within any permit parking area within the borough who 
can demonstrate the impact the additional cost of a permit or permits 
would have upon them financially and/ or socially to allow for a defined 
process to alleviate this pressure until it is deemed that this fund in no 
longer required.    

 
  
The reports of the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel meeting can be viewed in full 
here: 
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1499&Ver=4
  

 
  

Page 38

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1499&Ver=4
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1499&Ver=4


Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a Medium Term Financial Strategy (Forward Plan Reference FP1133)
	7b Assisted Transfer Scheme (Housing) (Forward Plan Reference FP1139)
	7b - Cabinet report ATS scheme Appendix A July 2022 final v2
	7b - Cabinet report ATS scheme Appendix B July 2022 final

	8a Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Schemes, and other waiting restrictions, in various roads, High Dells and Hilltop, Hatfield
	11 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON PROPOSAL TO CONSIDER REDEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING SCHEME, WELWYN GARDEN CITY



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 
  S.Boulton (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, 

Resources and Planning) 

   
  S.Kasumu (Executive Member, Environment and Climate 

Change) 
  T.Mitchinson (Executive Member, Leisure and 

Community) 

  N.Pace (Executive Member, Governance, Public Health 
and IT) 

  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Community Safety and 
Parking) 

  F.Thomson (Executive Member, Housing) 
   

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (K. Ng) 
Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) (R. Baker) 
Executive Director (Place) (C. Barnes) 
Service Director (Resident & Neighbourhood) (S. McDaid) 
Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) (M. Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (A. Marston) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (C. Francis) 
Communications & Marketing Manager (M. Sherry) 

 
 
33. MINUTES 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

34. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 

The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 9 August 2022 and for 
decisions taken by Cabinet Members exercising their individual delegated 
powers between 1 August 2022 to 26 August 2022 in the report of the 
Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) were noted. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 

Councillors S. Boulton, T. Kingsbury and F. Thomson each declared a non-
pecuniary interest in items on the Agenda as Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council. 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

 
36. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION 

 

The following items for decision in the current Forward Plan were considered:- 
 

36.1. Medium Term Financial Strategy (Forward Plan Reference FP1133) 
 

Report of the Chief Executive which summarises the review of the MTFS as 
the opening stage of the 2023/24 Budget Setting process. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
Cabinet noted the contents of the report and approved the 
principles to be adopted for the 2023/24 budget setting process 
as highlighted in section 3.3.6, in particular the 2023/24 budget 
setting process should focus on closing the indicative budget 
gap. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 

Since setting the previous Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
there have been significant ongoing increases and pressures 
associated with the cost of living, including general inflation, proposed 
pay award for staff and ongoing increases in fuel and utility costs. 
 
The government was to consult over the summer on a two-year local 
government settlement. This is looking increasingly unlikely due to the 
leadership contest (now completed), and there is a growing feeling that 
a one year settlement would be given again. 
 
It is unclear what will happen with the single year grants announced 
last year and new homes bonus. The Council’s revised MTFS assumes 
a business rates reset with some transitional protection payments for 
one year.   
 
The government has recently opened applications for business rates 
pooling applications, which does give some indications that there may 
be no material changes the business rates retention scheme for next 
year, but this cannot be guaranteed. 
 
Due to the significant uncertainties and unprecedented inflationary 
increases, along with variances in market forecasts, the Council have 
not only completed our standard approach to forecasting but also 
considered upside and downside risk scenarios. These would not 
necessarily be the best and worst cases, but do give some context to 
the wide range of uncertainties the council faces. These were shown in 
table 3.2.28.  



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

 
Based on the standard approach to forecasting, the budget gap for 
2023/24 has risen from 1.514M at the start of the year, to £4.479M, 
with the three year gap rising from £2.274M to £6.492M. 
 
The table in section 3.2.31 sets out the key changes to the forecasts, 
and as you will see, all adverse impacts relate directly to inflationary 
and cost of living increases outside of the councils control. 
 
The budget setting principles for Cabinet to agree were set out in 
paragraph 3.3.6.  
 
As things stand, if the gap is not closed the council will go below 
minimum reserves within one year. The Council will need to consider 
fees and charges, transformation strategies, and other savings 
proposals to meet the budget gap to ensure the council balances its 
budget.  
 
This Council has an excellent record of sound financial management, 
and previous prudent budgets set by officers and the previous portfolio 
holder. The budget gap in the coming years is exceptionally challenging 
and not of a level the Council has previously seen. Whilst the Council 
will of course aim to protect frontline services, given these extraordinary 
pressures and uncertainties, it is acknowledged there may need to be 
difficult decisions taken in relation to front line services.  
 
On the HRA, no material changes have been made to assumptions at 
this stage, as the Council will be undertaking a full review of the 
business plan. This will include the new repairs and maintenance 
contractor changes, an ambitious stock investment programme, and 
ensuring resource is available to deliver the programme. One of the key 
considerations for the council will be the rent increases, for which the 
government has recently started consulting on a cap of 5%. 
  
On the capital programme no updates have been made to the forecasts 
at the current time, but there will be specific focus on the stock 
investment programme and our operational and commercial estate 
investment programme. It is important to note existing schemes not yet 
started will need to be reviewed in light of inflationary increases on 
material and labour costs. 

 
36.2. Assisted Transfer Scheme (Housing) (Forward Plan Reference FP1139) 

 

Report of the Chief Executive on the changes to the Assisted Transfer 
Scheme (AST) that is currently offered to council tenants and to rename the 
policy the Rightsizing Transfer Scheme (RTS). 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 

Cabinet noted the review of the Assisted Transfer Scheme and 
approved the changes to the scheme and rebranding, which 
were set out in the report. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 

The report set out a proposal to replace the existing Assisted Transfer 
Scheme with the Rightsizing Transfer Scheme to make the allocation of 
the limited budget fairer and more accessible to tenants wishing to 
move to smaller homes.  In addition, due to the interest from tenants in 
downsizing in the Minster House scheme, it recommends the virement, 
under officer delegations, of £20,000 of additional budget during this 
financial year only.  
 
The new proposed scheme would enable more households to benefit 
from the limited budget available and offer a small incentive as it would 
help to alleviate some of the financial pressures of moving home.  The 
new scheme will pay eligible households £750 for the first spare 
bedroom they give up by moving and a further £250 for each room 
thereafter. 
 
It is anticipated that there will be an increased desire from tenants to 
downsize due to the increases in the cost of living and in particular fuel 
costs.  Alongside this proposed new scheme there is a team of officers 
working hard to help tenants with other practical issues relating to 
downsizing to encourage and support them explore and hopefully 
achieve a successful move to accommodation that meets their needs.   
 
It was noted that the Assisted Transfer Scheme went to Cabinet 
Housing Panel and members were in agreement of the 
recommendations. 

 
37. RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET PANEL 

 

A recommendation from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 18 August 2022 was considered:- 
 

37.1. Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Schemes, and other waiting 
restrictions, in various roads, High Dells and Hilltop, Hatfield 
 

Recommendation from the meeting of Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 
18 August 2022 on the Introduction of Resident Permit Parking Schemes, and 
other waiting restrictions, in various roads, High Dells and Hilltop, Hatfield. 
 
The first four Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel (CPPP) recommendations 
related to the creation of Traffic Regulation Orders.  A total of 89 objections 
were received out of 2031 properties consulted, and officers’ comments to 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

those objections were shown in the CPPP report.  It was noted that CPPP 
reached unanimous decisions on recommendations 1 to 4. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous – recommendations agreed) 
 
 (1) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, High Dells, 

Hatfield) (Restriction of Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) 
Order 2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with permit zones 
with amended days and times – Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm as set 
out in Section 4 and the creation of the traffic regulation order for  
resident permit zones; and to note the delegated powers conferred to 
Executive Member for Community Safety and Parking to sign an 
executive member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic 
regulation order as advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation 
of the Panel.  
 
 (2) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, High Dells, 

Hatfield) (Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or 
Footway) Order 2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of 
the traffic regulation order as advertised; and to note the delegated 
powers conferred to Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Parking to sign an executive member decision to proceed with the 
creation of the traffic regulation order as advertised for the verge and 
footway prohibition, subject to unanimous recommendation of the 
Panel.  
 
 (3) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Hilltop, 

Hatfield) (Restriction of Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) 
Order 2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with permit zones 
with amended days and times – Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm as set 
out in Section 6 and the creation of the traffic regulation order for 
resident permit zones; and to note the delegated powers conferred to 
Executive Member for Community Safety and Parking to sign an 
executive member decision to proceed with the creation of the traffic 
regulation order as advertised, subject to unanimous recommendation 
of the Panel.   



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

 
 (4) “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Hilltop, 

Hatfield) (Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or 
Footway) Order 2022” 

 
That the Panel considers the objections received in Section 9 in 
addition to the issues raised in Section 20 around equalities and 
diversity and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of 
the traffic regulation order as advertised; and to note the delegated 
powers conferred to Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Parking to sign an executive member decision to proceed with the 
creation of the traffic regulation order as advertised for the verge and 
footway prohibition, subject to unanimous recommendation of the 
Panel. 

 
With regards to recommendation 5, in particular setting up of a hardship fund 
for any resident within any permit parking area in the borough. 
 
The current price of a resident parking permit within Welwyn Hatfield is £30 a 
year, this is much lower compared to the average price of £42 in 
Hertfordshire.  The council already provides discounts to Blue Badge holders 
living in the permit area.  There is also a discounted permit for doctors and 
carers who need to visit the permit areas.  Moreover, residents in receipt of 
state pension may buy visitor vouchers at a 50% concession rate with proof of 
pension.  The Council have therefore already targeted support to the most 
vulnerable group. 
 
The council’s own finances have been adversely affected by the high inflation 
rate and utility prices.  Whilst the Council are providing a lot of help and 
support to residents in dealing with the current cost of living crisis (the details 
of the various schemes are shown on the front page of our website), the 
Council need to ensure their financial position is sustainable in order to 
preserve the vital frontline services as far as possible.  The Leader wrote to 
the Chancellor the previous month voicing concerns about the current cost of 
living crisis and urging the government to provide more financial support to 
the local government sector. 
 
The wording of the CPPP recommendation as it stands is likely to result in 
more resources being diverted to set up and manage the hardship fund, to 
cover the cost of a permit that is equivalent to cost at around 58p a day.  The 
Council feel that such resources would be better focused on continuing to 
provide other means of support to our residents. The Executive Member, 
Community Safety and Parking, could not support the recommendation from 
CPPP to set up a hardship fund and asked Cabinet to reject it. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous – recommendation rejected)  
 



- 7 - 
 
Cabinet 
6 September 2022 
 

 
 

(5) To recommend to Cabinet to rapidly explore setting up a hardship 
fund for any resident within any permit parking area within the 
borough who can demonstrate the impact the additional cost of a 
permit or permits would have upon them financially and/ or socially 
to allow for a defined process to alleviate this pressure until it is 
deemed that this fund in no longer required.    

 
38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
Agenda items 11 and 12 (Minute 39 refer) on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Section 100A(3) and paragraph 3 (private financial or 
business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, 
it was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
39. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON PROPOSAL TO 

CONSIDER REDEVELOPMENT OF A HOUSING SCHEME, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY 
 

Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the outcome of consultation with 
residents on proposal to consider redevelopment of a housing scheme in 
Welwyn Garden City. 
 
(Note: a more detailed record of the Cabinet discussion is contained in 
exempt item 39a). 

 
Meeting ended 5.20pm 
AM 
 

 


